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IF THERE IS ANY PROBLEM RECEIVING THI3 FAX, PLEASE
CALL (803) 933-0112.

Confidentiality: This message is intended solely for the use of the adiressee and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. I the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering it to the

recipient, you are put on netice that any dissemination, distributing er copying of this
coomunication is strictly prohibited. ¥f you have received this communication in error, please notify
us immediately by phone and return the original message at the address via U.S. Postal Service.

Thank you.
508 HAMPTON STREET 401 WEAT Evang STREEY 101 East WasHinGTON STREET §30 Juwnnie Dopos BOULEVARD 140 EAST MAIN STREET 135 EacLes Nest Dave
SUITE 202 SuITE 2Z6B Surme 220 SutTe 202 SUME 110 SUNER
GoLumels, SC 28201 FLORENCE, SC 20501 GREENYILLE, 5C 29601 MounT PLEASANT, 5C 29463 Aock HiLL, 5C 29730 Seweca, SC 25678
{804) 9330112 (643) BEE-1505 [BE4) 3501417 {B43) B49-3887 (203} 3882628 (884) 888-3330
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LINDSEY O. GRAHAM

280 AussF 1, SENATE DFFICE BUILDING

SOUTH CAROLINA WagHivaTon, DC 20510
(202) 2245972
UNITED STATES SENATE
January 6, 2011
Ms. Emma Forkner mrmnmm,<m m” . W
Direclor
SC Department of Health and Human Services _
PO Box 8206 .._>z 0 w Z011
Columbia, 8C 29202-8206 Department of Health & Humen Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Dear Ms. Forkner:

The attached letter concerns an issue outside my official jurisdiction. Therefore, as a courtesy to
my constituent, T am sending this correspondence to your attention,

Thank you for your atiention to this matter, and I ask that you please respond directly to the
individual,

Sincerely,

Lindsey O. Graham
United States Senator

LOGjsj
Enclosure
408 Hamrron Smrer 401 WeST EYANS STREET 130 S0uiH Main SiHeL 530 JOHNNIE Dol BouLEvanL 140 EAST MAIN STREET 124 EXCHANCE STREET
Sune 202 Surme 111 Suite 700 Surre 202 SuITE 110 Surre A
CoLumela, SC 29201 Fionit jer, SC 29507 GHREENVILLE, 5C 28601 MOUNT PLEASANT, 5C 28464 Rocxk HiLL, 5C 29730 PenoLETON, 5C 29670
(803} 9330117 {B43) 661506 (B84) 250-1417 {B43) B49-3897 (R03) 38R-2620 {664} 846-4090
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400 Shallow Brook Drive
Columbia, South Carolina 29223
(803) 414-0718 "*" (803)419-8615 "™

December 30, 2010 Wﬂ@ﬂHﬁ@

Senator Lindsey Graham .;Z Q Nma:

508 Hampton Street Department of
Suite 202 OFFICE O
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Senator Graham:

You had the opportunity to meet my husband, Colonel Anthony Fredeiick, at South Carolina State
University, when he the Professor of Military Science in the ROTC Department.

I am writing you this letter to respectfully request assistance with my job st the South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services. On December 8, 2010 at 2:05 p.m. my whole world
collapsed ! My husband and ) were in the physician's office and we heard these words, “Colonel
Frederick, | am sorry to inform you, but you have leukemia and | am admitting you to the hospital
immediately.” As | watched my strong husband weaken by this disease ard rolled into the hospital via
wheel chair, because he did not have the strength to walk, | could not taink about anything, but my
husband’s condition and our two children, Anthony (12) and Harmonie (%). As the nurse started his
morphine drip, 1stood silently and helpless to easy his pain and concerns for his family.

| called my employer and spoke with Cynthia Linguard Gore {Human Resources) regarding policy for
FMLA on December 8™ at this time | informed her that my husband was in the hospital. On December 9,

2010, | called and spoke with my Director, Sheila Platts, at 7:59 a.m. and stated | would not be in and
would fike to be place on leave for an extended period of time.

| have spent each night at the hospital with my husband and leaving at £:30 a.m. to get our children
ready for school in the morning and returning back to the hospital to care for my husband. With
everything that occurred with me, | did not maintain consistent communication nor did my Supervisor,
Diane McLeod, or Division Director, Sheila Platts, Management did not call me; however, | did receive
the attached letter and pamphlet from SCDHHS.

Page Lof3
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My hushand has served 27 years, in the Army and served in numerous deployments fighting for his
country, and now he is in the battle for his life. Unfortunately, | am soending my time requesting
assistance for leave or accommodation, when | am not able to work due to my husband’s iliness.

Cynthia Linguard Gore sent me a detailed letter regarding protocol and eave as well as a pamphlet
regarding, “ Job Retention Services.” When | read the information, it read “Anxiety, depression and
substance gbuse or physical impairment all can be considered disabilitier if they hinder your abilities
to do your job. This program is designed to heip people maintain their jobs, while they get heip fora
disability that might be jeopardizing their employment.

 felt my employer was informing me that my job was in jeopardy, while adcling additional stress on mel
Senator Graham, | requested to telecommute or Reasonable Accommoidation, while I out with my
husband, However, Cynthia Linguard Gore informed me that my request was denied, because my
supervisor, Diane McLeod, does not allow Telemcommuting in her department. However, there are
employees in our bureau that telecommutes and SCDHHS allows telecomm uting.

Cynthia Unguard Gore (Human Resources), Diane Mcleod, and Sheila I?latts all are aware that my
hushand is a servicemember oh active duty stationed at Fort Jackson. When | informed Cynthia
Linguard Gore of my husband condition, she did not informed me of the Military Caregiver Leave: A
employer must grant an eligible employee wha is a spouse, son, daughter, parent, or next of kin of @
covered servicemember with a serious injury or illness up to a total of 26 workweeks of mu&.tﬂonmﬂ.mt
leave during a “single 12- month period” to care for the servicemember with a serious injury or illness,

On October 28, 2009, the President signed the Notional Defense Authorizction Act for Flscal Year 2010
(2010 NDAA), Pubiic law 111-84, Section 565 of the 2010 NDA amends the military fomily leave
entitlements of the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA). These amentiments expand coverage for
*qualifying exigency” leave to eligible employees with covered family me mbers in the Regular Armed
Forces and coverage for "military caregiver leave’ to eligible employees whao are the spouse, son,
daughter, parent, or next of kin of certoin veterans with a “serious injury or Jiness”,

Senator Graham, 1am hoping that you would help me in facilitating a smooth and expeditious process

-—in- ray request.for_leave from work to care for my husband. 1 am currently under the management of
Diane Mcleod (Supervisor), Sheila Platts (Division Director), and Beverly Hamilton (Burcau Director) and
there are no consistencies with the formal implementations of polices for t1e agency in our bureau. For
example, some employees telecommute when school is out to care far a child or 1o care for a sick
father-in-law etc.

| was diagnosed with breast eancer in 2006. As a result of my illness, | have exhausted all of my leave.
However, several employees in the agency are willing to donate leave to e, while | am out taking care

of my hushand. My request to the agency is to have leave donated to me from my-co-workers and/or
the options to telecommute.

Page 203
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Thank you so much for taking the time to read my letter. Any assistance that you are able to provide to
me as well as my family would be greatly appreciated. If you need to speak with me regarding this
information, please fee! free 1o call me 3t (803)414-0718.

NV

Dru Titus Frederick

Page 3of3
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Mark Sunford
Governar

State of Bouth Caroling
Bepartment of Health ad Humemn Serhires

- — December 20, 2010

VIA CERTTFIED & US MATL
Drusceilla Titus-Frederick
400 Shallow Brook Drive
Columbia, Sputh Caroling 29223

Dear Ms. Frederick:

On Decexnber 13, 2010, the Department of Health and Human Services’ (DHHS) O Tice of Human Resources received a
memo from you (dated December 10, 2010) requesting to telecommute duc fo inedizal reasons regarding a family
member. Please understand that any request for modifications to the job requirements, to the work environment, or to
the manner or circumstances under which a position is customarily performed, that enable & qualified individual with a
disability to perfornt exsential functions iz considered a medical accommodation recuest, Although DHHS does have a
medical accommodation pracess, that process is only considered for employees with medical issues, not family members.
In addition, the Agency's Telecommuting Policy provides supervisors the diserction to allow telecommuting as an option,
‘Your supervisor, Dizne McLeod, doss not allow telecommuring as an option for employess in her Department,
Therefore, please be advised that your telecommuting request has been denied. Furthermore, any absences you are
incurring are being covered by your available sick leave, annual laave and leave without pay.

I your December 10, 2010 memo and in telephone calls you made to me on December 9, 2010 and December 16, 2010,
you advised that medical documentation would be forthsoming to support your absences. As of the date of thia letter,
the Office of Human Resources has not received any documentation from a physizian to support your absences or to
qualify your absences as Family Medical Leave Act covered. Per the FMLA policy, an employee i given 15 (15)
calendar days to submit medical documentation for FMLA leave request. Attached is the FMLA policy, along with the
Medical Certification form for a family member. Please have your physician comnplete and submit to the Qffice of
Human Rezources by January 1, 2011, Az the FMLA policy states, "The employto is required to respond to such a
request within fifteen (15) calendar days of the _.on_snﬁ or provide & reasonable explanation for the delay. Failure to
provide certification in a timely manner may result in the delay or denial of FILA leave time or proper FMLA
employment coverage. The Medicat Certifigation Form may be used to provide the required certification.”

Just a reminderthat it is imperative that you mainiain consistent communication with yovr immediate supervisor, Dianc
McLeod, regarding your absenices and expected return to work date, [fMs. McLaod is not mé_wc_o. pleaze advise mwobm
Platts, Division Director or Ms. Beverly Hamilton, Bureau Chief, -

Alsg, please remember that the South Cerolina Vocational Rehabilitation Departmen:’s Employee Assistance Program is
an available resource for you to use during this difficult time. I have included a brochure for your convenience.

Mﬂ?

Employen w&nnoam _Sguma_.

ce:  Beverly Hemilton
Sheila Platts
Diane McLeod
Medical File

Attachmenrs

Office of Human Resources
P. O. Box 5206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(303) 898-2670 Fax (803) 898-4500 01/07/2011

Emmg Forkner
- Umngeﬂ.
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rmgo:mnm Stand mm_mmm m‘_ on for
Cancer Research

(Columbia) - A nine-year-0ld Columbia boy is donating more than
$1,200 to breast cancer research.

Anthony Frederick set up a lemonade stand Saturday and quinched not
anly residents thirst but also his family's desire to find a cure for cancer.

Frederick said he came up with the idea after his mom vyas Pmmngam
‘with breast cancer exactly one year ago today.

"I wanma, mbm. a cure for this disease so my mom won't get sick again
and my baby sister will be well and nobody else will have this discase,”
Anthony said.

S,
While mother, Dru Frederick, is feeling much better no'w, the day was
still emotional for her.-

"] feel great for the support we received from the commumity,"” Dru said.
"A lot of the people we didn't even know 1n the commuiity, and they
were out here bright and early to purchase lemonade."

The Frederick family said donations are still coming in and they've even
been asked to set up a second lemonade stand at Fort Jackson in the
coming weeks,

Return to Homepage Copyright 2007 WLTX-TY Terms of Service
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State of South Caroling

January 24, 2011

Nikki R. Haley
Govermnor

U.S. & CERTIFIED MAIL,

Ms. Druscilla Titus-Frederick
400 Shallow Brook Drive
Columbia, South Carolina 29223

Dear Ms. Titus-Frederick:

° Family Sick Leave - FMELA;

° Annual Leave — FMLA;

) Leave Without Pay (LWOPY— FMLA; or

3 Voluntary Furlough Leave Without Pay (VF - LWOP) - FMLA.

Office of Human Resources
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2670 Fax (803) 898-4500



Once the completed Certification of Serious Ini or lliness of Covered Servicemember for Milit
Leave (Form 101M) is submitted to Human Resources, your eligibility for Military Caregiver leave of up to
twenty six (26) workweeks in a single 12-month period will be determined. Within the single 12-month
period, an eligible employee may take a combined total of twenty-six (26) weeks of FMLA leave including
up to twelve (12) weeks of leave for other FMLA qualifying reasons such as the serious health condition of
an employee’s family member.

Please note, “If the employee fails to provide the employer with a complete EE sufficient certification. ..or
fails to provide any certification, the employer may deny the taking of FML.A leave.”



I would like to share some news that you may find helpful during this difficult time. The Office of Human
Resources recently contracted with a state-of-the art Employee Assistance Program called Deer Oaks. Deer Oaks
offers services such as short-term counseling, child and elder care resources, work/life balance coaching, etc. at no
charge to Department employees. We will be announcing this employee benefit agency-wide soon; however, if you
feel they may be of some assistance to you during this time, please feel free to contact them at 1-866-327-2400 or

eap@deeroaks.com.

able to address your requests as shared through Senator Lindsey Graham and Senator Jim Demint. Please know I

immwwoﬁwﬁambnm <0Qmﬁon%uooo<ﬂ.v..ﬁwo=rm<m any questions, please contact Kim Backman in my office at
(803)898-2670. : 2 0

Sincerely,
Tonya Chambers, Human Resources Director
Department of Health and Human Services

Enclosures

cc: William Wells, Acting Director
The Honorable Lindsey O. Graham
The Honorable Jim DeMint
Medical File




